#### **BID PROPOSAL**

PROJECT:

ISD Acquisitions and Improvements

LOCATION:

851 E Cooley Drive, Colton, CA

OWNER:

San Bernardino County

BID OPENING:

July 21, 2022

BIDDER:

P.H. Hagopian Contractor, Inc.

San Bernardino County
Project and Facilities Management Department
385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor
San Bernardino, CA 92415-0184
www.res.sbcounty.gov

In compliance with your invitation for bids, the undersigned has carefully examined the project Bid Documents, including the drawings and specifications, for the scope of work which is the interior renovation of an existing three-story, tilt-up concrete building including demolition of all built elements excluding core elements such as vertical circulation, mechanical, electrical rooms, restrooms, and associated site improvements at 851 E Cooley Drive in Colton, California, and fully understands the scope and meaning of the Bid Documents.

The undersigned hereby agrees to furnish all materials, labor, tools, equipment, apparatus, facilities, and transportation necessary to complete all work in strict conformity with the drawings and specifications, and to execute the contract to the satisfaction of the Project and Facilities Management Department – Project Management, at the following cost(s):

In case of discrepancy between the written bid set forth and the numerical bid set forth, the written bid shall prevail. In the case of a discrepancy between the written bid or numerical bid set forth on the bid proposal, and the numerical bid set forth in the ePro system, the information on the bid proposal shall prevail.

#### BASE BID

For the furnishing of the labor, materials, and equipment necessary to complete all work designated in the Plans and Specifications.

The LUMP SUM of	Twenty four million four hundred oo/100	Dollars
	(\$ 24,457,000	)

The above-mentioned BASE BID includes applicable California state sales tax, bonds, insurance and all other costs required to perform all the work described in the project drawings and specifications.

The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the BASE BID. A responsible and responsive bidder who submitted the lowest bid shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded.

The County shall determine the low bid pursuant to Public Contract Code Section 20103.8

(a) The lowest bid shall be the lowest bid price on the base contract without consideration of the prices on the additive or deductive items.

A responsible bidder who submitted the lowest bid as determined by this section shall be awarded the contract, if it is awarded. This section does not preclude the County from adding to or deducting from the contract any of the additive or deductive items after the lowest responsible bidder has been determined.

#### BID DEPOSIT (BID BOND)

If the bid is submitted through San Bernardino County Electronic Procurement Network (ePro) then scan the bid security (bid bond) and submit the scanned copy with your bid submittal in ePro, additionally, mail or submit the original bid security, in a separate sealed envelope labeled "Bid Bond" with the title of the work and the name of the bidder clearly marked on the outside, to: Project and Facilities Management Department — Project Management, 385 North Arrowhead Avenue, Third Floor, San Bernardino, California, 92415-0184. Any mailed or submitted bid security must be received on or before the time set for the opening of the bids.

#### TIME OF COMPLETION

The undersigned agrees to complete the work within <u>550</u> calendar days from the date stipulated in the Notice to Proceed.

#### LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 53069.85 and in the event that all the Work called for in this Contract is not completed within the number of calendar days set forth, Contractor shall forfeit and pay to the County the sum of \$1,800.00 per day for each calendar day the work remains incomplete, to be deducted from any payments due or to become due to the Contractor. (Reference General Conditions and Special Conditions)

#### **ESCROW ACCOUNT**

Pursuant to Section 22300 of the Public Contract Code, at the request and expense of the Contractor, the Contractor may substitute qualified securities in lieu of retention withheld by the County and/or establish an escrow account for retention payments.

#### **REJECTION OF BIDS**

The undersigned agrees that the County reserves the right to reject any or all bids, and reserves the right to waive informalities in a bid or bids, not affected by law, if to do so seems to best serve the public interest.

#### **VALIDITY OF BIDS**

The undersigned agrees that this bid will remain valid for sixty (60) days after the scheduled bid opening.

#### STATE LICENSES

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is currently the holder of a valid State Contractor's Class "B" license as a contractor in the State of California and that the license is the correct class of license for the work described in the project drawings and specifications. The undersigned also certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed under the Designation of Subcontractors section of the Bid Proposal are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

#### **INSURANCE**

The undersigned agrees to furnish certified copies of all insurance policies and endorsements; all certificates of comprehensive, general and auto liability insurance; Workers' Compensation insurance; and such other insurance that will protect him from claims for damages and personal injury, including death, which may arise from operations under the contract, whether such operation be by the undersigned or by any subcontractor of the undersigned, or anyone directly or indirectly employed by the undersigned or any subcontractor of the undersigned in accordance with Section 11.2 of the General Conditions. The undersigned agrees to provide the Project and Facilities Management Department with Certificates of Insurance evidencing the required insurance coverage at the time Contractor executes the contract with the County. All policies

(excluding Workers' Compensation) shall name San Bernardino County and its officers, employees, agents and volunteers as additional insureds. All coverages shall be subject to approval by the County for adequacy of protection.

#### **BONDS**

If this Bid is successful, the undersigned agrees to execute the required Standard Contract and will furnish a payment bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price and a Faithful Performance Bond in an amount equal to one hundred percent (100%) of the contract price. These bonds shall be secured from a surety company or companies satisfactory to the County within ten (10) calendar days of the contract award and shall be on County approved bond forms. Bonds shall remain in full force and effect for a period of one year following the date of filing of Notice of Completion.

#### FORMER COUNTY OFFICIALS

Contractor agrees to provide or has already provided information on former San Bernardino County administrative officials (as defined below) who are employed by or represent Contractor. The information provided includes a list of former county administrative officials who terminated county employment within the last five years and who are now officers, principals, partners, associates or members of the business. The information also includes the employment with or representation of contractor. For purposes of this provision, "county administrative official" is defined as a member of the Board of Supervisors or such officer's staff, Chief Executive Officer or member of such officer's staff, county department or group head, assistant department or group head, or any employee in the Exempt Group, Management Unit or Safety Management Unit.

#### INACCURACIES OR MISREPRESENTATIONS

If during the course of the bid proposal process or in the administration of a resulting Contract, the County determines that the contractor has made a material misstatement or misrepresentation or that materially inaccurate information has been provided to the County, the contractor may be terminated from the bid proposal process, or in the event a Contract has been awarded, the Contract may be immediately terminated. If a Contract is terminated according to this provision, the County is entitled to pursue any available legal remedies.

#### **VISITING THE SITES**

The undersigned has visited the site, and is familiar with the local conditions of the work site.

#### **DESIGNATION OF SUBCONTRACTORS**

In compliance with the provisions of Sections 4100-4108 of the Public Contract Code of the State of California, and any amendments thereof, the undersigned shall set forth below the name, location of the place of business and the California contractor license number of each subcontractor who will perform work (meaning the total amount of the subcontractor's

contract amount including all labor, materials, supplies and services) in excess of one-half of one percent (1/2 of 1%) of the total bid; and, the general category or the portion of the work to be performed by each subcontractor.

If the undersigned fails to specify a subcontractor for any work to be performed under the contract, the undersigned agrees to perform the work and shall not be permitted to subcontract that work except in cases of public emergency, and then only after written finding as public record by the Board of Supervisors.

The undersigned certifies that all subcontractor(s) listed below are currently the holder of valid contractor's license(s) in the State of California and the license(s) is the correct class of license for the work to be performed by the subcontractor(s).

The undersigned certifies that it <u>and</u> all subcontractor(s) listed below have registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all bids submitted on or after March 1, 2015). The undersigned agrees that no contractor or subcontractor may be awarded a contract for public work or perform work on a public works project unless registered with the Department of Industrial Relations pursuant to Labor Code section 1725.5 (applicable for all contracts awarded on or after April 1, 2015). The undersigned acknowledges that the project is subject to compliance monitoring and enforcement by the Department of Industrial Relations.

As required by Labor Code 1771.1(a) "A contractor or subcontractor shall not be qualified to bid on, be listed in a bid proposal, subject to the requirements of Section 4104 of the Public Contract Code or engage in the performance of any contract for public work, as defined in this chapter, unless currently registered and qualified to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5. It is not a violation of this section for an unregistered contractor to submit a bid that is authorized by Section 7029.1 of the Business and Professions Code or by Section 10164 or 20103.5 of the Public Contract Code, provided the contractor is registered to perform public work pursuant to Section 1725.5 at the time the contract is awarded."

Where a hearing is required for a decision on the substitution of subcontractors, pursuant to the provisions of Chapter 4, Part 1, Division 2, of the Public Contract Code, (commencing with Section 4100) by the awarding authority, or a duly appointed hearing officer, the Clerk of the Board of Supervisors shall prepare and certify a statement of costs incurred by the County for investigation, and to conduct the hearing, including the costs of any hearing officer and shorthand reporter appointed. For the purposes of a hearing for the substitution of subcontractors (pursuant to the Public Contract Code commencing with Section 4100) the awarding authority shall be the Director of the Project and Facilities Management Department, or his/her designee.

The statement of costs shall be sent to the undersigned, who shall reimburse the County for all costs. If not paid separately, such reimbursement shall be deducted from monies due and owing to the undersigned prior to acceptance of the project.

CONTRACTOR NA	AME:			
<u>Subcontractor</u>	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
	Demolition Ba	ystew Samo actional Ch		1000002529
	Rebar (PH)			
Rameriz	Cast-In-Place Concrete	Azusa, Ca	1019358	100045372
	-Masonry PH			
<u>ADDENDA</u>				
This bid includes	Addendum No	da	ated7/13/2022	
	Addendum No	da	ated	
	Addendum No	da	ated	
Bidder must acknowledge addendums in ePro		ums above, re	egardless of any ac	knowledgement of

The undersigned has submitted with the bid proposal a non-collusion declaration, signed under penalty of perjury, for the principal contractor. The undersigned agrees to furnish the County non-collusion declarations for subcontractors signed under penalty of perjury, and states that this is a genuine proposal and is neither collusive nor made in the interest of any other person, and has not induced anyone to submit a sham bid or refrain from bidding.

**AFFIDAVIT** 

CONTRACTOR NA	ME:				
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location Business		Cont. Lic. No	DIR Reg. No.
Crawn Steel Inc.	Strctl Stl/Mtl Fab.	Blooming	ton CA	963155	1000009470
Sierra Lathing	Cold Formed Mtl Fram./ Gyp Board/Integrated Ceiling Assemblies	Rialto	,CA	198103	1000004676
Newstar Const. Service, Inc.	Casework A	naheim, Cx	¥ (1	037776	1000056859
	lasulation (PH)	)			
Pacific Single Ply Roofing, Inc.	Roofing	_a Habra,	CA	777968	1000007564
<u>ADDENDA</u>					
This bid includes	Addendum No	1	dated	7/13/2022	
	Addendum No		dated		
	Addendum No				
Didder must cokno	wlodge all addens	lume ahove	regard	lless of any a	icknowledgement of

# <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

CONTRACTOR N	IAME:			
<u>Subcontractor</u>	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	A Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
	Sheet Mtl and Flashing PH			
	Ciana efina			
	Fireproofing PH			
	-Intumescent Fireproofing	24		
McKernan Inc,	Metal Doors and Frames	Red lands, (	CA 957421	100000 2082
McKernan Inc.	Alum. Framed Entrances & Storefronts/Interior Alum Doors/Frames/Glazing	Redlands,	95742	1000002082
<u>ADDENDA</u>				
This bid includes	Addendum No	1 date	d _7/13/2022	
	Addendum No	date	d	
	Addendum No	date	d	
Ridder must ackn	owledge all addendu	ıms above rega	ardless of any ac	knowledgement of

# <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

CONTRACTOR	IAIVIE:			
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of wor		CA Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
Professed Certings	to be performed) Acoustical Ceilings/ Acoustical Wall Panels	Brea, CA	705630	1000001964
Mike's Custon Flooring	Resilient Flooring and Base/Carpeting	Red lands, CA	426696	1000017563
Inland Pacific Tile, Inc	Ceramic Tile	San Bernadino,	CA 780298	1000000911
Berloon Inc.	Painting	Anaheim, (	A 351557	1000002552
	Toilet Partitions and Aces. PH			
<u>ADDENDA</u>				
This bid includes	Addendum No.	d	ated <u>7/13/2022</u>	
	Addendum No.	d	ated	
	Addendum No.	d	ated	
Didder must soke	owlodgo all adden	dume above re	enardless of any ac	knowledgement of

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

CONTRACTOR NA	AME:				
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location o Business	f <u>CA</u>	Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
	Signage PH				
	Operable Partitions (P	#)			
JPI	Fire Sprinkler	Murrieta, C	A	778930	1000000301
Lunas Plumbing	Plumbing	Riverside, C	A	893222	100067831
All Star Air Systems	HVAC FOU	entain Valle	4, Q	747924	1000001207
<u>ADDENDA</u>					
This bid includes	Addendum No.	1	dated	7/13/2022	
	Addendum No.		dated		
	Addendum No.		dated		
Ridder must ackno	owledge all adden	dums above.	regard	lless of any acl	knowledgement of

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

CONTRACTOR NA	ME:			
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of <u>C</u> Business	A Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
Giant Power Com.	Electrical A	pole Valley	920195	100000 4953 PH
Hank				
Haaland Builders, Inc.	Photo-voltaic System	Anaheim, CA	698457	1000952881
Jam.	Fire Alarm	HOU, a, CA	791060	100005171 SPW
Rose, Inc.	Asphalt Paving \	lictorville, CA	1000374	1000029572
	Site Concrete (P)			
Raweriz	Site Concrete	Azusa, QA	1019358	100045372 100045327(1
ADDENDA				
This bid includes	Addendum No	1 date	d _7/13/2022	
	Addendum No	date	d	
	Addendum No	date	ed	
Bidder must ackno	wledge all addend	ums above, rega	ardless of any ac	knowledgement of

addendums in ePro.

#### <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

CONTRACTOR NA	ME:				
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	CA Cont. Li	c. No.	DIR Reg. No.
Covsfruction, Inc.	Fences and Gates	Ontario, G	9863	55	1000004229
Tim Greenleaf Eng-nearing	Demolition	Huntington	Beach 78	9510	1000006939
Tim Green leaf Engineering	Grading	Huntingto	n Beach	78951	0 1000006839
Rancho Pacific Electric	Electrical	Rancho	nga, CA L	14589	17 1000003385
Randro Pacific Electric	Fire Alarm	Rancho 5 Curan	onga, CA	<b>-</b> 4589	17 1000003385
<u>ADDENDA</u>					
This bid includes	Addendum No	l da	ated _7/13/2	2022	
	Addendum No	da	ited		
	Addendum No	da	ated		
Ridder must acknow	wledge all addendu	ms above, re	gardless of a	anv acki	nowledgement of

#### <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

CONTRACTOR NA	AME:				
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business		Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
			77		
<u>ADDENDA</u>					
This bid includes	Addendum No	1	dated	7/13/2022	
	Addendum No		dated		
	Addendum No		dated		
Bidder must acknowledge	owledge all addendu	ums above,	regard	less of any ac	knowledgement of

addendums in ePro.

#### <u>AFFIDAVIT</u>

CONTRACTOR N.	AME:				
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	of CA	Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
ADDENDA					
This bid includes	Addendum No	1	dated	7/13/2022	
	Addendum No		dated		
	Addendum No		dated		
Bidder must acknowledge addendums in ePro	owledge all addendu o.	ums above,	regard	less of any acl	knowledgement of

#### **AFFIDAVIT**

CONTRACTOR N.	AME:				
Subcontractor	Portion of Work (Description of work to be performed)	Location of Business	f <u>CA</u>	Cont. Lic. No.	DIR Reg. No.
<u>ADDENDA</u>					
This bid includes	Addendum No	1	dated	7/13/2022	
	Addendum No		dated		
	Addendum No		dated		
Bidder must acknowledge addendums in eProAFFIDAVIT	owledge all addendi o.	ums above,	regard	less of any ac	knowledgement of

The undersigned acknowledges it has registered with the ePro system prior to the date and time to receive sealed bids or it will be disqualified.

The undersigned declares: that the only person or parties interested in this proposal as principals are those named herein; that this bid is made without any connection with any other person or persons making a bid for the same work, except for another division of the undersigned which may submit an independent bid; that the bid is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud; that the undersigned has read the Advertisement for Bids and the Instructions to Bidders and agrees to all the stipulations contained therein; that the undersigned has examined the form of contract (including the specifications, drawings, and other documents incorporated therein by reference); that in the event this bid as submitted, including the incorporated bidding documents, be accepted by the County, the undersigned shall execute a contract to perform the work as outlined herein.

If undersigned is a corporation, proposal must be signed by an authorized officer of the corporation.

If the bid proposal is submitted through ePro the undersigned acknowledges that its electronic signature is legally binding.

Check One: ( ) Sole Proprietor					
Name of Bidder: P.H. Hagopian Contractor, Inc.					
Address: 2200 W. Orangewood Ave. #130, Orange, O	CA 92868				
	Phone: 714-543-4185				
Email: Builders@phhagopian.com					
Contractor's License No.: 492786	Primary Class: <u>A, B, HAZ</u>				
Expiration Date of Contractor's License 6/30/2024					
Contractor's DIR Registration # 1000002717					
I declare under penalty of perjury the above is true and correct.					
Authorized Signature:	Title: President				
Print Name: Paul H. Hagopian	Date: <u>7/21/2022</u>				

# NONCOLLUSION DECLARATION

# TO BE EXECUTED BY BIDDER AND SUBMITTED WITH BID

The undersigned declares:
I am the <u>President</u> of <u>P.H. Hagopian Contractor, Inc.</u> , the party making the foregoing bid.
The bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company, association, organization or corporation. The bid is genuine and not collusive or sham. The bidder has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid. The bidder has not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in a sham bid, or to refrain from bidding. The bidder has not in any manner, directly or indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the bidder or of any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any other bidder. All statements contained in the bid are true. The bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, to any corporation, partnership, company, association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent thereof, to effectuate a collusion or sham bid, and has not paid, and will not pay, any person or entity for such purpose.
Any person executing this declaration on behalf of a bidder that is a corporation, partnership, joint venture, limited liability company, limited liability partnership, or any other entity, hereby represents that he or she has full power to execute, and does execute, this declaration on behalf of the bidder.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration is executed on 7/21/2022 [date], at Orange [city],  CA [state].  Signed:
Paul H. Hagopian
Title: President

Bond	No	Bid Bond
DOWN	140.	

# BID BOND

# The American Institute of Architects, AIA Document No. A310 (February, 1970 Edition)

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, that we	P.H. Hagopian Contractor, Inc.
as Principal hereinafter called the Principal, and Trave a corporation duly organized under the laws of the state are held and firmly bound unto County of San Bernardino	elers Casualty and Surety Company of America  of Connecticut as Surety, hereinafter called the Surety,
as Obligee, hereinafter called the Obligee, in the sum of	Ten percent of the total amount of the bid
	thich sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the istrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for ISD A	Acquisitions and Improvements (Project No. 10.10.0768)
with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficien the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount	d of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation and effect.    day of
Witness	By: Paul H. Hagopian, President Namerith
Witness	By: Douglas A. Rapp Attorney-in-Fact

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

validity of that document.	
State of California County ofOrange)	
On before me,	ebra Swanson, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared <u>Douglas A. Rapp</u> who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evide subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledghis/her/their authorized capacity(icc), and that by hiperson(e), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(e).	ged to me that he/ehe/they executed the same ir is/hen/their signature(s) on the instrument the
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laparagraph is true and correct.	aws of the State of California that the foregoing
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	DEBRA SWANSON COMM. # 2335630 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY
Signature <u>Louis Lucinom</u>	(Seal)



#### Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

#### POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Douglas A Rapp of LADERA RANCH

California , their true and lawful Attorney-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 17th day of January,







State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

By: Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

On this the 17th day of January, 2019, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2021

NOTARY Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

**FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, any Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, **Kevin E. Hughes**, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 11th day of July







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary

# **ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.

State of California Orange (County of)
On July 21,2022 before me, K.Jacobsen, Notary Public (insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared Paul H. Hagopian who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  K. JACOSSEN COMM. # 2291166 NOTARY PUBLIC-CALIFORNIA ORANGE COUNTY My Comm. Expires JUNE 16, 2023
Signature Kalah (Seal)

# BID PROPOSAL

ISD Acquisitions and Improvements
Project 10.10.0768

Bidder: P.H. Hagopian Contractor, Inc. 2200 W. Orangewood Ave. #130 Orange, CA 92868

REAL ESTATE SERVICES
2022 JUL 21 AM 9: 57